
February 28,2003 

Ms. Blanca Bayo', Director 
Division of Commission Clerk and 

Administrative Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No. 021204 

Dear Ms. Bayo': 

Pursuant to discussions with staff, enclosed please find the original and one copy of the 
following: 

1. July 30, 2002 letter from Sprint to Supra regarding the status of the parties' 
interconnection agreement 

2. Consent Order dated November 18, 2002, from the United States Bankruptcy 
Court for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division, In re: Supra 
Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by stamping and initialing a copy of this letter 
and returning the same to the courier. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
call me at 850/599-1560. 

Sincerely, 

Susan S. Masterton 

Enclosures A U S  
CAF __- 
C W  ,,,,Cc: Beth Keating, Esq. 
COM -_L_ Jorge Cruz-Bustillo, Esq. 
CTR _-_ 
ECR -___ 



; 9 1 3 3 1 5 0 6 2 8  # 3/ 6 

Kathryn Feeney Local Telecommunications Division 
Sr. Manager-Local Markets 6480 Sprint Parkway 

Overland Park, Kansas 662531 
Voice 9 13 3 15 7858 
Fax 913 315 0628 

Wholesale Markets KSOPHM03 lO-3A464 

Vla Overnight Mail 

July 30, 2002 

Kirk L. Dahlke 
Assistant General Counsel 
Supra Telecornm unica t ion s and I n form at ion Systems, Jnc. 
2620 SW 27th Avenue 
Miami, FL 331 33-3001 

Re: Interconnection and Resale Agreement for Florida 

Dear Mr. Dahlke: 

Thank you for your letter of July 15,2002, addressed to John Clayton, regarding the 
Interconnection and Resale Agreement between Supra Telecommunications and 
Information Systems, Inc. and Sprint - Florida, Incorporated. This letter sewes to 
memorialize the parties' agreement to negotiate a replacement Interconnection and 
Resale Agreement for Florida. 

Section 47 U.S.C. 252 of the FCC Telecommunications Act of 1996 specifies a period of 
135 days from the initial request date to negotiate an agreement between the parties. 
The period from day 135to day 160 is designated for initiating arbitration of any open 
issues. As requested by Supra, the initial request date or day 1 will be considered to be 
two weeks from July 26,2002 or August 9,2002. Accordingly day 135 is December 22, 
2002 and day 160 is January 16,2003. Sprint will continue to offer post termination 
service under the terminated agreement during negotiations. 

Once you have reviewed the Agreement, please contact me so we can determine how 
best to proceed. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sinqerely, 

Kathryn Feeney 
Sr. Manager - Local Markets 

cc: John Clayton 
Janette Luehring 
Susan Masterton 
Joan Seymour 



NOV-18-02 06 : 23PM FRO# T-317 P.D4/’38 F-512 

. I  t 

‘UNITED STATES BANmWTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN b]STRICT OF FLORIDA 

MLAMT DIVISION 

The Court conducted a preliminary hearing on Ocrobcr 3 1,2002, and an cvidcntiw 

heating on November 4rh and 5th, 2002 (collectively, the “Hearings”), on, among other things, 

h e  Emergency Motiop of Debtor (“Supra” or the “hbtor”) hrsuant to 1 I U.S.C. !I 366@) for 

Authority to Provide Adequale Assurance o f  Future Pedommce to Utility Providers and to 

Con~pel Resicmition o f  Utility Sepices filed on October 3 I ,  2002 (the c‘Se~ti~n 366 Motion”). 

The Section 366 Motion was directed ta BellSouth Telecomrnwications, kc .  

(“ElellSouth”), Sprint Csmmunications Company, L.P. (“Sprint Comu~cations”), and Sprint 

Florida, hc. (“Sprint Florida’’) (haeinriftw, Sprint Communications and Spnnt Floida art 



NDV-18-02 06 : 24PM FROM- T-317 P.05138 

refwed eo collectively as “Sprint”). Sprint appeared through counsel at the November 4th 

hearing md moved to continue b e  hearing as ir related to Sprint until November 18,2002. 

Debtor did not abject. Accordingly, the C o n  continued tbat hearing as to spfinr: WtiZ 

November 18,2002. 

1 

I 

F-512 

The 

On November 12,2002, the Debtor filed its Complaint by Debtor far hjurlctivc Relief, 

Tumover and Damages agslinst BellSouth aad Sprint Florida (the “Complaint”), rhaeby 

commencing A#versary Proceeding No. 02- S 530-BKC-RAM-A (the “Adversary Proceeding“), 

Also on November 12,2002, the Debtor filed in the Adversary Proceeding i t s  Emeqmcy 

Motion for Temporary Resaeining Order and/or Preliminary Znjunctive Relief (the ‘TRO 

Motion”). Further, also on November 12,2002, Sprint Florida filed its Motion for Relief from 

the Automatic Stay, seeking IO have the automatic slay o f  Section 362 of rhe US. Bankruptcy 

Code, 1 1 U-S.C. 6 101 a seq. (the “Code”), modified to permit Sprint Florida to assert and 

prosecute caunterclahs in the State Court Action (as defied herein) filed against Sprint Florida 

’ by t he  Debtor prepeetion (the “Notion for Relief from Automatic Stay”). On November 13, 

2002, Sprint filed irs Morion for Protective Order wirh respect to certain discovery propounded 

by the Debtor in connection with the Section 366 Motion (the “Protective Order Motion’’). 

Hefeinafkr, he Section 366 Motion, the TRO Morion, the Motion for Relief &om Automatic 

Stay, and the Protective Order Motion are referrEd to collectively BS the “Motibas.” 

After extensive negotiations, Sprint md &e Debtor have submitted to the Court for it5 

consideration this proposed Consent Order Rcsolving: (A) Debtor’s Emergency Motion h-suant 

to 1 Z U-STC. 9 366(b) for Authority to Provide Adequase o f  F u w e  Fedommce lo Utility 

Providers and to Compel REstordIion o f  Utility Services (as to Sprint only); @) Debtor’s 

Complaint for Injunctive Relief, Turnover and Damages (as to Sprint only); (C) Debw’6 

{M1R66lOD;l~ 2 



NOV-18-02 06: 24PM FRO* T-317 P.06 /38  F-512 

Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and/or Preliminary hjlmctive Relief (as to 

Sprint only); (b) Sprint's Motioa for Relief from Automatic Stay; and (E) Sprint's Motion fat 

Protective Order (the "Consent Order"). Accordingly, it appearing to the parties and tb the COW 

appropriare to do so, i t  i s  hereby 
1 

ADJUDGED, DECMED, ORDERED, ANb STIPULATED tbat: 

1. The Motions aad the Complaint (each as to Sprint only) are resolvcd as set firth 

herein. 

2. As adequate assurance under Code 5 366(b). until further order of the court 01: as 

otherwise agreed to in writing by the parth, far the continuation of pmtpefition lofig distmce 

services by Sprint Cammunicutions to the Debtor, the Debtor shall pay Sprint Communications 

$1 5,000.00 in i"ediately available f inds by 1312 close o f  business on Thursday, November 21, 

2002, and the s u m  of %3,SOO.OO (($l5,000.00 divided by 30) multiplied by 7) in immediately 

available funds on the Thursday of each succcsSiye week. However, the first $3,500.00 paymen? 

(due on Thanksgiving) shall be made on Friday, Novemkr 29,2002. 

3. As zldequm assurance under Code 4 366@) for the conthuation ofposrpetizion local 

t x c b g e  services by Sprint Florida to rbe.Debtor under the parties' prepcution Interconnection 

Agreement (as adopted by the Pcbtor in that certain Master Nctwork Interconnection and Resale 

Agreement, dated as of August 16, 1999, the "Prepetition Interconnection Agreement"), the 

Debtor shall pay Sprint $45,575.00 (1,823 lines multiplied by $25.00 per line) in iwediately 

available hnds by fie close of busineess on Thursday, November 22,2002. Funher, on f he 

Thusdayof eeth successive w k k ,  until further order of rht Court or as otherwise agreed to in 

Writing by the parties, the Debtor shall pay Sprint Florida in hmediately available funds as 

fkrther adequate assurance for the continpation of the aforemenlioned l a d  exchmge scmker; an 

(MI8661 W,1) 3 



NDV-18-02 06 : 24PM FROM- T-317 P 07/36 F-512 

amount eqwal to: $25.00 rsiultiplied by I ~ E  total number of lines indicated in the report provided 

to the Debtor by Sprint Florida on the i"ediattely preceding Tuesday pursuant to Paragraph 7 

herein, divided by thirty (30) and then multiplied by seven (7). The first: sud~ weekly payment 

(due on Thanksgiving) shall be,madc: on Friday, November 29,2002. 

4. The adequate Bswanct payments required by this Consent Order shall be held and 

applied by Sprint against mdisputed postpetition bilI amounts. The adequate assurit~lce 

p a p "  shall not cap or limit any pospthion bills f r ~ m  Sprin~. Payman from tbc Debtor for 

the unsatisfied portion of my undisputed posrpetitiop bill mounts  (if any) shall be due in 

accordance with the payment tcms in the subject pasrperirian bill or such aha paymefit temS 

as rhe Court may establish. lifthe Debtar believes bat  some portion of any adequate assurance 

payment should be re tmed by Sprint, h e n  it may seek wrinen agreement to that effect fiom 

Sprint or may seek relief from the Cow. 

5.  The payments required by this Order we uncondirional payments to S p r h  which the 

Court finds uccesssyy to pravide t h e  monetm componen~ o f  the adeqltate assurance required 

under Code 5 366(b). If eithm party believes fie weekly payments set f a f i  in Paragmpbs 2 and 

3 above should be adjured pros;pectively based on #r=rual postpctition usagc or actual 

postpetition bill experience, h e n  that pany may seek written agreement to that effect from the 

other party. Ifno such witten agreement can be reached, then, on at Icast five ( 5 )  business days' 

w - r h n  notice after filing the appropriate motion, the paw seeking an adjiistmznt may seck relief 

from rhe ~ o u r t  adjusting prospectively the weekly payments h Paragraphs 2 and 3. 

adjustment shall be effective except prospectively and only after wnricn agreement of tfre parries 

or entry of an order by the Court approving the adjustment. Tbc Court shall itwad casts, 

including xcasonablc attomeys' €w, at any such hearing to the party that proposes an aggregate 



NOV-18-02 06:24PM FROM- T-317 P.O8/38 F-512 

WE-P and/or l ~ n g  distunce adequate assurance payment 3mount which is closest to the amount 

determined by the Com. P u h g  h e  pendency o f  any such motion, the Debtor shall continue to 

make the weekly adequate msurance payments in the mounts required hereuizder. 
b 

I 

6. As a fbrther and necessary component Of adequate assuran~~, h e  Caw hereby grants 

Sprint the ability 10 fenninale service if Supra defaults in m&g rhe payments r c q ~ c d  by this 

Consent Order. If any p a p e n t  is not made when due, Sprint is authorized IO file a m-tifijcation 

of non-papent (the "Certification") with the Court, and to provide a copy by facsimile to 

counsel for Supra and counst?l for the Creditors' Committee. If Supra coneesw the  Certification, 

it must file an appropriate emergency motion, and the Coun shall schedule an emergency hexing 

at which rhe only issue 10 be trkd shall be whether Supra failed to timely make the required 

payment. If Supra fails to file an appropriate emergency motion within two (2) bitsiness days o f  

the filing of a Certification, or if emergency relief i s  denied, Sprint &a11 submir an Order, 

without the need for fwther hemind, granting Spinr relief from tbe automatic stay to 

immediately comence  Termination of S~Mces  (as defined herein). Termination of Semites" 

meaas the right OF Sprint ta stm and complete the disconnection process under applicable federal 

or slate law, tariffs and contracts, as if all default, c u e  or simiIar type notices had been sen? and 

all applicable cure periods had expired. Supra apd the Creditors Committee shall have no right 

and are prohibited .from taking any action or seeking my relie€ from the Cow? or h n  any 

judicial or aon-judicial body or governmental entity Qr otherwise that i s  inconlti$tent with the 

rems o f  hs paragraph or any orher provision ofthis C m s "  Order. These stay relief and 

Termination of Sewices provisions a c  a critical p ~ t  of thc adequate assurance required by rhis 

Consent Order absent which Sprint would 9eek a deposit or additional periodic payments. 

(MI866 100; 1 ) 5 



NDV-18-02 06:25PM F R W  T-317 P . 0 6 / 3 8  F-512 

7. On Tuesday o f  each week comeacing with Tuesday, November 26.2002, Sprint 

shall provide to Supra a cuytomer a c c s s  line count lor local sewice, which shall be used 10 

detemsine the weekly adequate Bsiurancf: puyment set forth in Paragraph 3 above. 
I 

8. As an additional element of adequate assurance, on Tuesday of each week, 

commencing witfI Tuesday, November 19,2002, ttse Debtor shall provide Sprint's local and 

Virginia counsel with fmaJlcjaI inf"ian for the week ending the prior Friday (the fiat report 

due on November 19' shall be for the week ending Friday, November 15,2002). The rapCat 

preceding Friday. In addition, the Debror shdl provide copies of irs monthly operating reparts to 

Sprint% local and Virginia counseKwhen each report is filed with the Court. 

9. Any procedures for expedited review of postpetition bills which the Court bas 

approved or approves in the firure for BellSouth shall also apply ro Sprint. Furtber, SpTint shall 

also be entikd to receive from the Debror any additional financial information which the Court 

requires the Debtor now or in the fLiture to provide ca BellSouth, a5 and when BellSouth i s  

entitled to receive it. 

10. Sprint Florida arld Supra have agreed to enter into an amendment of the prepeti~on 

hterconnection Agreement between them (the "Amendment"). The Amendment id its final farm 

is atttachcd to this Order as Exhibit A. The Amendment provides for Sprint Florida's . 

provisioning of W - P  services to Supra after the entry of this Consent Order and The parties' 

execution ofthe Amendment. The Amendment, howcvq, is without prejudice to and in full 

reservation of a]] of the parties' respective rights, claims, and argmenrs as to whether the Debtor 

WM entitled to receive UNE-P services under the Prepetftion Tnterconnection Agreement before 

the pmies' execution of che A.rnen#ment. 



NOV-18-02 06:25PM FROM- T-317 P . t 0 / 3 8  F-512 

11. The Court hereby authorizes and approves The Debtor's immediate entry inm the 

Amendment pursuant to Code 4 363(c), as the Court finds i t  i s  within the Debtor's business 

judgment and in the best interests of the Debtor, i ts  estate, and creditors. 

12. The Amendment shall be effective from the dare of its execution by the parties 

through 5:OO p.m. Eastem Time on December 22,2002, at which t h e  the Amendment and the 

Prepelition I n t e " m t i o n  Agreement shall terminate, and Sprint Florida shall be, and hereby is, 

authorized to h-"diately terminate all services under the Prepetition Interconnection 

Agleemnt and the Amendmenr. subject to the remaiadtt nf this P a r a f f r a p f i , N o t v v i t h ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  the 

foregoing, iEby 500 p.m- Eastm Time on December 22,2002, Sprint Florida and Supra have 

executed (subject to C o w  approval) a new ifftercamelltion agreement or opt-in agreement for an 

existhg hterconncction agreement, a i f ,  by rhe same deadline, Supra has fled with the Court a 

motion saeking on an expedited basis ro have the new agreement approved by This COW 

pursuant to Code § 363(c), Spint Florida aad the Bebior shall continue to perform under 

the Preptition hte#m"mtian Agezsrlmt, as "led by be Amendmeat, until such time as 

the Court enters an order approving Qr denying approval of rhe newly executed interconacctbn 

ageemem between Supra and Sprinr Florida, If the Corn approves the new intcrcomcction 

agreement, then upon entry of such order (if such order is not stayed), the parties shall begin to 

perform in accordance with the new interconnection agreement, consistent with the terms o f  this 

Order, any subsequent order o f  tbt Churt, and any order authorizing the Debtor ta enter into the 

new agreement. If the C O L ~  docs not approve rhc new htcrcomectian a ~ e r m e n t  (and such 

mder i s  net stayed), 01' if an appellate coiirt reverses an order approving (or affhning the 

approval of) the new agreement (and such last appellate order is nor srayed), rhea the Prepetition 

Tntercomectian Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, shall immrsdiately " h a t e ,  and 



t-317 P 11/38 F-512 

Sprint Florida shdl be, and hereby is, aurkorized to immediately terminate a4 S ~ M C ~ S  

thereunder. 

13- After ae Debtor's execpiion of the Ame~dmenr and no Xaier rhm 24 hours after the 

entry of  this Cmsent Order, Sprint Florida shall; (a) make available to the Debtor htcgraled 

Request Entry System (XES) in accordance with the Prepetihn Interconnection Agn"o1, as 

amended by the Agrecmenr; md (b) commence converting thc Debtor's local access lines to 

UNE-P service AA $don as practicable as accm lines are converted to LTNE-P, Sprint Florida 

shall make rsvailable to the Debtor billing infomation, including APUF md ODUT: records, that 

Sprint Florida provides h ihe aomd course o f  business TO other carriers receiving UNE-P 

service from Sprint Florida. 

14. Sprins Florida shall no1 seek allowance and payment of an sdminisrrarive d a i m  in this 

bduuptcy case far its per line mB-P c a w " x  charge o f  approximately $25 Unless and until 

there i s  a final determination by a couri, regulatory trhmal, adariaistzative agency, arbitration 

panel or otbtr decision-making body o f  competentjwisdiction (which may be tl l is  Court) (by use 

of the word "final," such determination shall include the exhaustion of all recomidmtions, 

appeals, and Qther types of post-initial determination relief, if such relief is sough?) fiat the 

Debtor was not and bas nor been entitled IO UNE-P service under the Prepetition htercounection 

Agrement. Sprint Florida shall not file a request for alhwance for such claim before fawfive 

(45) calendar days afler the date of entry of this Consent Order. In no event shall Sprint Florida 

seek to receive p a y "  on any such administrative claim before Chapter 1 1 plan ccmfimarion 

or before payment of other allowed Chaptw 11 achinistrative claims in a successor Chapwr 7 

~ & e .  The Debtor reserve$ i ts  rights to contest such claim on any and all available grounds. 

- -  

8 



NOV-18-02 06:2fPM FRO& T-317 P 12/38 F-512 

Notwithstanding thc foregoing, at my time Sprint Florida deems appropriate, Sprint Florida may 

seek to have the cow estimate rbis administrative claim pursuant to Code 8 502(c). 

15. The Debtor hereby absolutely and hevocably remises, releases and discharges Sprint . 
from and against any and all claims arising from the unavailability o f  RES from October 23, 

2002, through the dare IRES is first recommenced in accordance w i h  the terms of  this Consent 

Order, including, without limitation, any and all claims relating rhereto which were or could have 

been alIeged in the Complaint ad the TRO Motion Further, the Complain! and the TRO 

Motion arc hereby dismissed with prejudice: ELS agnhat Sprint. 

16. The Debtor and Sprint Florida shall use their best efforts to position the Debtor to 

receive electronic billing fram Sprint Florida within 30 calendar days after entry of this Consent 

Qrdzr. However, provided that the Debtor's inabili~y to receive electronic bills is a result of 

action or inaction by the Debtor, the Debtor shall not contest paper bills solely on The basis they 

are submhed in paper. Further, the Debtor shall makc the periodic adequate assurance payments 

3s required by this Consent Order regardless of bill medium. 

17. ?'he ammatic stay of Code 8 362 i s  hereby modified as and to the extent necessary to 

permit Sprint Florida to file and praecutr: 61ly (including, without limitation, discovery and I 

dispositive motians) any and all countcrclnims in the state c a m  action commenced by the 

Debtor prepetition against Sprinr Fhrida, styled Supra Telecommunications and Infoormatian 

System, hc. v. Sprint Flurida, Irtc., Case No. 02- 15747-CA-03 (Circuit Court of 1 1 UI hiicial 

CkcLiit for Mimi-Dade counly, Florida) (the "State Court Action")- 

f 8, Thai certain discovery propounded by h e  Debtor to Sprint on or about November 7, 

2002, in connection with thc Section 366 Motion, is hereby withdrawn. Sprint's Motion for 

Prorccrive Order i s  also hereby withdrawn. 

9 



NDV-18-02 06:27PM FROM- T-317 P 13/38 F-512 

19. This Consent Order is not stayed pursuanr to Fed.R.BaxJcr.P. 4001(a) md 6004(g) or 

otherwise. 

20, ?'his Conseat Order i s  without prejudice 'to the parties' respective claims, srgumcuts, 

and psitiom in the State COWT Action, 

2 1 .  To the extent of any hcoasistcncics, thk Consent Order shall govtm over the 

22. The Cow r c t a  jurisdichm xi nw~ssary ID reselvc any disputcs relating the 

mancrs addressed herein and ta cofarcc the implementariorr o f  his  Consent Order. 

23. Upan entry o f  this Cmstnt Order, thc Debtor's coculscl shall mail copies to all 



NOV-18-02 06:27PM FROM- T-317 P.14/38 F-512 

ORDERED in the Southern District o f  Florida, this It4 day of November, 2002. 

ROBERT A. MARK 
Chief U.S. Bankruptcy ludge 

SEEN AND A G W P :  

450 Brickell Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33 13 1 
(305) 334-0092 

Michael S. Budwick 
Peter Russin 
MEUND,  RUSSIN, HELLINGER & BUPWICK, ?.A. 
200 South Biscayne Blvd. 
Miami, Florida 33 131 
(305) 358-6363 

Ca-Counsel for Supra Telecomunicatians 
and k.lforn&on Systems, Znc. 

Brian Chaikm 
supm T E L E " E A T I O N S  
AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, N C l  
2620 S.W. 27' Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33 133 
(305) 476-4237 

In-House Counsel for Supra Telecamrrsunicatioas 
and Information Systems, Inc. 



NOV-18-02 06 : 27PM FROM- 

/- 

T-317 P .15 /3$  F-512 

One Southeast Third Avmiie 

Miami, Florida 331314714 
2gth Floor 

(305) 374-5600 

Dim W. HAYES 
McGIJTREWOODS LLF 
One James Cater 
901 East C a y  Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219-4030 
(804) 775-1000 

Attorneys for Sprint Florida, Inc. 
and Sprint Communications Company, L.P. 



NOV-I 8-02 06 : 28PM FROM- T-317 P .  16/38 F-512 



NOV-I 8-02 06 : 28PM FAOM- T-317 P 17/38 F-512 

AMEND"T NO. om To THE 
MASTER NETWORK INTERCONNECTION-mD RESALE AGREEMENT 

BETWEN 

Sprint-Florida, Incorporated 

AND 

Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, hc. 

This Amendment No. One to the Mastes Network Interconnection and Resale 
Agreement dared Augw 6, 1999 I('Agreement") i s  entered into and effecrive this T.h 
day of 
("Sprint") and Supra Tclccommunications and Infomation Systems, Znc. ("CLEC"). 
Except as otherwise indicated, defined terms in this Amendment have the same meaning 
as in the Agreement. 

,2002 ("'Effective Date") is between Sprint-Fhidfi, hcorpotated 

I. BACKGROUND 

1.1. 

2.2. 

Sprint and CLEC entered into rhe Agreement on August 6, 1999. 

Previous mendmenrs to the Ageemeat are as f o h n :  

None 
Sprint and CLEC Agree to modify the Agreement as set farth in this 
&nendmnt No. One 

1.3 - 

In consideration o f  the promises and agrcemcnts cantaint4 in this Amendment, 
he parties agree as follows: 

3. AMENDMElYT 

3.1. The Network Elmmls section ofthe Agreement is hereby mended to 
include the following sections: 

3.2. Combination af Network EIments 

3.2.1. I. CLEC may order Unbundled Network Elemenrs 
cithcr individually ur 5 the combination a~ 
specifically set forrh in chis Secuon of the Agreement- 

-~ 

3.3. Definitions 

3.3.1 I EEL - Enhanced Extcnditd Link (EEL). EEL for purposss oftIris 
AgrcemmT refem to the existing unbundled network demenls, 

LM1866102:l) 



T-317 P 18/38 F-512 

specifically NID, bop, multiplexing (MUX) if aeccssruy and 
trmsport, in the Sprint Netwofk. 

3.4. General Terms md Conditions 

3.4, I .  Sprint will allow CLEC 10 order each Unbundled Network 
Element individlrally ia order to permit CLEC to combine such 
Nerwork Elements with other Network Elements obtained from 
Sprint as provided for herein, br with aetwark components 
provided by itself or by third panics to providc 
W c o m m ~ c a t i r r n s  services to its cusmmers, provided that such 
combination is technically feasible and would not impa;r the 
ability of other carriers to obtain access to 0th- unbundled 
network ekments or TO iniercomeci wirh S p a r ' s  network or in 
combination with any other Nctwork Elemmra. Sprinr mtty T q M i S r :  
CLBC to submit B Bum Fide Request if i t  sccks cnmbinatians 
Sprint i s  not currently combining for Qther CLECs.. 

3.4.2. Sprint will provide CLEC access to W - P  as provided in this 
Agrecmenr. CLEC i s  not required to own a i  cootrol any of its own 
local exchange facilities before it can purchase or me UNE-F to 
pravidc a telecomm~cations service under this Agreernerl~. Any 
requesf by CLBC for Sprint to provide combined UNEs that arc 
not othcwisc specifically pravidcd for under this Agreemat will 
be made in accordance with the BFR process described in 
Attachment 3, Section 3 of the Agreement and made available to 
CIXC upon implme-nration by S p h t  ofthe ncccssary aperation;rl 
modifications. 

3.4.3. The provisioning of UtQ-P combinhns is limited fb existing 
facilities and Sprinr is nor obligstred to construct additional 
facilities ta am~nimodare any request by CLEC. 

3.4.4. NotwirZlsWing Sprint's general duty 10 unbundle! local Circuit 
switching, sprint shall not be required to unbundle local Circuit: 
Switching, nor provide UNE-P for CLEC when CLEC serves cnd- 
users with  OW or more voice 5ade @SO) equivalents or liacs 
pravidcd that Spnnr provides nundiscriminitory access 10 
cornbimtians of unbundled Imps and transport (EELS) throughout 
Density Zone 1, wheu Sprinr's local circuit switches are located in 
the top 50 Metropolitan Statistical Arexi as set forrh in Appendix 
B ofrhe Third Report nnd Order und Fourth Further Notice of 
Proposed Rzllemnfcing in CC Docket No. 96-98, and in Density 
Zone 1 as defined in 4 64.123 on Jaouary 1,1999 (the 
Exanption), Sprint may audit CLEC'p UNE-P customer base in 
accordance wiih Part 13, Section 6 of the Agreemenr to emurc 
C U C ' s  adherence M the Exmprion. 

2 



NDV-18-02 06 : 28PM FROM- T-317 P .  

3 5 .  Specific Combhations and Pricing 

9/38 F-512 

3.5.1. h ordcr to facilitate the provisioning of UFTE-P Sprint shall 
support the ordering and provisioning of this specific combination as set 
forth below. 

3,5.2. Thr: Pwies agree to negotiate an acceptable intcrbn solution and 
support the development of industry standards for joint hnplementation. 
Ordering and provisioning for W - P  will be convested to the appmpfiate 
indusrry stmdatds within a reasonable period o f  rime after rhose standards 
haw bcsn finalized md Sprint has had rhe opportunity to implement 
necessary operation modifications. 

3 5 . 3 .  Sprint offer$ h e  fallowing combination of network elements. 

3.5,3.1. 
UNI2-F i s  the  cnmbhation of the NID, Loop, Local Swjtcbhg 
Port, Local Circuit Switching, Shared Transport, and Local 
Tandem Switching network elements. 

Unbundled Network Element Fhtform ( W - P ) .  

3.5.3.2. 
Local Switching Port, Local Circuit Switching, Shared Transport, 
and Local Tandem Switching (where Sprint is the provider o f  
Shared Transport and Local Tandem Switchhg) unbundlcd 
nerwork elements to provide UNE-P at the applicable recurring 
charges and nonmcunkg charges plus the applicable S ~ ~ C C  
Order Charge. Sprinr will also bill CLEC for applicable Usage 
Data Recording and T r d s s i O n  Charges. 

Sprint Will offer The combbtion o f  the N O ,  Loop, 

3 . 5 3 3 .  
billed. Local usage sent by CLEC to Sprint will bt billed to CLEC 
at the appIicablc reciprocal campensatian rates. 

Local usage sent by Sprh to CLEC will not be 

3.5.3.4. Sprint will provide CLEC’s originating and 
tetmiaatiag access usage records to CLEC, . 
CLEC will bc responsible for billing the respective 
origbling mdht terminating access charges 
directly ta the third party carrier$. Sprht will 
provide CLEC call d e W  records that will allow it 
to bill i t s  end users for usage sensitive charges, 
Such record exchange will be in industry sandad 
EM format at the charges set forth in Table One. 
Any #on-standard requested format would be 
handled through the BFR process as set forth in 
$24 of the Agreement. CLEC may pctiodicaljy 
request M A  records for access messages to 
validate EM1 records provided. AMA records will 

3 



HDV-18-02 06:29PM FROM- T-317 P 20/38 F-512 

be provided to C E C  for periods subsequent to the 
request. 

The prices and rates for a11 U N E s  and W - P  
service$ provided by Sprint to CLEC shal1 be in 
accordance with the pricing Atta.chment to this 
Amend" No. 1. The raies in th is  pricing 
Attachment will be modified as a result of  Florida 
Public Service Coraslission Orders, inclirdhg my 
Orders issued in Docket No. 990649B-TP, in 
accordmcc with the change in law provision2 a f  
the underlying Interconnection and Resale 
Agreement. 

3.5.3.5. 

4. GENERAL 

4.1. Other than RS set forth above, the Agreement remains unchang~d and in 
full force md effect. In the event of a conflict between the  ems o f  the 
Agreement and rhis Amendment, this Amendment will control. The 
execution o f~h i s  Amendment by CLEC is subjea to rhe approval o f a e  
United States BanlQuptcy Court for the Southern District o f  Florida, 
Miami Division (the ''Bankruptcy Court"), which is presiding ovw 
CLEC's penctzag chapwx 1 I baalaupicy case. To the exem of any 
conflict: between the provisions of this Amendmmt W o s  the Agrement 
on the one hand and the November 18,2002 order of the Bankruptcy 
Court approving CLEC's entry into this Amendment and the compromise 
o f  certain disputes between the partie8 on the other hand, tbc t a n s  of that 
cenain 'Banknr]?tcy l?~urt order shall control. Notwithstmdhg any prior 
discussions or agreements to the contrary between the parties, this 
Amendment and the Agreement shall terminate at 5:OO p.m. Easrcrn Time 
on December 22,2002. This Ammrlmene No, One executed by auihorized 
representatives o f  Sprinr md CLEG is  made a part of md incorporates the 
t e m  aad conditions of the Agreme4t. 

[Signature Page Follows] 

{MI$G6 1 02.1 } 4 



b . 

NOV-18-02 0E:EBPM FRO# T-317 P.21/38 F-512 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sprint and‘C@C has caused this Amendment Nom 
One ro be executed by its duly authorized representatives. 

‘5prin t” 

By: 
Name 
(typed): 

Title: 

Date: 

William E. Cheek 

Vice President- Salts and Account 
Management 

“CI;EC” 

By: 
“e: 

Title: 
. . . . . . . . . . 

Date: 

5 



NOV-18-02 06 : 29PM FROM- 

- .. 
Manual Sewtce Oraer NRC - Manual -. . Service Order - Listing Only 
Manual Servica Otder - Crange Only 
Electronic Ssrvice Order (IRES) 
Electronic Serf~ce Order - Llsling Only 
Elecrronic Service Ortier - Change 0i-i~ 
Change Telephone Number - Per Change 

-- 

-. - .  

T-317 P.22/38 F-512 

--_.. . 
$22.54 

f $l1.08 
$11.94 

63,OS 
50.33 
s1,93 

$20.66 

A. . _  .. . -. 

-* . . .. .. 

Loop Inquiry Loop Make-up Infomarlon 

I . 
Trmwe isaauon and Tesbng I 531.48 
OS8 SOtVlCO Cnarge $1 .TI 
2-wrrc C.0. C m i e t i c a  Test I % t  dd 

4 -  

I 928.20 

- 8  - .  . 7 .. 11 r -- . 

4-Wire C.O. Completion Test' $2.16 
PIC Cnange Charge $5.00 
Temporary Suspension of Service BlrstRas Suspend S 1 7 3  

I I I . -  . .  

mparary Suspenlon of Service BlrslRes - Restore: t I $0.00 
I I 

1 
1 tine $0.79 
I Line $045 
Smaruack m S I  2,37 _.. . ._ .- . . . 

c I I I I 



HOV-18-02 0 6  : 30PM FROM- 

Malog 2-wire -__ . . . . . . . . , . 
Dana 1 
Ban4 2 
Ballcl3 _ -  
Band 4 
Eland 5 

0- . . . , . . . 

Baoa 6 L 

NETWORK ELEMENT PRICE LIST - SPRINT FLORDA 

qia.ia 
$15.41 . 
$20.54 
'Snlas 
539.66 
$74.05 

T-317 P.23/38 F-512 

. .. . 

I I I I 

t h e  fullawing charfle appim to ail 1c-c-p~ mat are 18,000 feet in length ot 
longer that requlre load coir remaval. Theso charaor also apply to kopS of 
any length mat require 8Fisged Tap or Repeater rtmvar. Single cn;u(les 

apply for mutfiple losps at me same ~ c a b p n  

I I I I 

I I - - -  I 1 

mi8661 03.xls 
Revised 09/00 2 



NOV-18-O2 06: 30PM FROM- 

Lmps = Analog Z - W h  NRC 
%Wire N W  - Flrs! Line $72,98 
2-Wre Nsw - Addrl Lint $23.81 
&Wire ReJnStatI (CT/~C~SPIM~~IWQ) $14.21 
2-Wire Diwmncct Cnargo $31 a75 

I , _  . 

rr. .. 

I 

Analog 4wJce 
Eland 1 $1 8$0 
Band 2 $26M 
8am 3 5 3 5 . ~ 5  
Band 4 $47.24 
mllu 5 $69.17 
0ana 6 $1 20.13 

-. .. 

_. . . 

Laoas - Analoe 4-Wire NRC 

NJETWORK ELEMENT PRICE LIST - SPRINT FLORIDA 

' 
I 

T-317 P 24/38 F-512 

. .  . 

4vWrre ReinSI1# {CT/CCQP/MiecatP) $21 5 2  
+Wire Discmet3 Charge $36.47 

PSO 2 Wifa Digital pa@ Loop w Interconnection ADSUISRN-BRI 

Band 1 811,66 
Bana 2 $16.65 
Band 3 $2220 I 

Eland 4 $29.26 
Band 5 $42,84 
a m  6 $79.86 

- - .  . 

-. . . 

Loops - 2mWinl Piaital Data NRC 
2-Wtre Piatal Daio New - First Lme 
2-uVtre Oigtal Data ~ C W  - Adat7 Lino 
2-Wim P&bw Daw Re-ln~iail (CT~PCClPNiarale) 

$120.57 
$72.Q.3 

7--- 

2-Wire Diqi~al Data Disconnect Wrgc 

OS0 4 Wiro Uieiral bata Loop 56 ar & kbps 
# Wna 1 

Band 2 
Band 3 
$and 4 
Band 5 
Banu 6 

1 - .. . . . . . 

4 . . . . . . . - . . 
- .  

$31.75 

$20.30 
$2?.03 
$38.72 
$51.02 
$74.70 

$1 39.46 



T-317 P 25/38 F-512 

Band 2 
Ban0 3 

NETWORK ELEMENT PRICE LIST -SPRINT FLORIDA 

$74.88 

$&.as 
Eland 4 
$ana 5 
Band 6 

Loops 451  4 W k e  Dlairai Oara NRE 

OS1 Ol$aJ Dan Loap New - Marl Line 
031 Didtal Dam Laop - Re-instau CTIQCOPMgnta) 
DSt Pigconnect Cnarge 

PS3 

OS1 Oigital Pam Loop M w  - Fint Line 

I 

I 1 I 

I I 

$ 8 7 3  
51 24.02 
$lW,4Q 

1334.31 
$177.61 

$36 47 

Y 

ICE IC0 

I . .  
Ho31 TOPS Transladons I $344.72 
Remore TOPS Translations 5 17236 

: 

Operacar Services Branding 
Ot Ten Dials $5,843.19 
41 1 4800.a~ 

mi8681 03.~1~ 
Revised 09100 4 



NOY-18-02 06:31PM FROM- 

NETWORK ELEMENT PRICE LIST - SPRINT FLORIDA 

T-317 P.261'38 F-512 

ISDN-PRI CIS1 Two Way Loop B 1 
I 

618; If feature for UNE-P are dcrircd thoy arm found bnlaw an4 af0 in 
- 

addition to t n m  rates. 

1 1 

CCF Pockagr " 50.23 $3.25 
-.. . .  

CLASS Peckags $4.74 $3.90 
CENTREX Package - $1 0.47 s24.a~ 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 3 Way Conf i COrl8Ull I Hold Transfer 51.m E1573 - C o d  Calling - 6 Way Station Control $2.35 $15.73 - Dial Transfer w Tawam En Line $0.12 $74.54 
- Direct Conflsm $0.03 515.73 
- M@Bt Me Confarenca $1 7-03 $=e4 
- MblD-Hurlt Service $0.06 $I$.73 

- 
1 

1 

I I 1 

I 

UNE Platform ILJNE=P) -__ - ,  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 

mi8661 0 3 . ~ 1 ~  
Revised 09/00 



LOCAL LOOPS - SPRINT FLORIDA 

b 
Exchange 

4 i PSD 4 Wire 
2 Wire DSD Digilal DaIa 

' 2WiT-e . Digila! Data 4 Wire DSI 1TlllSD M- 
Voice 4 Wire ,loop or Digital Dala PRI 
Grade Volce : Inlcrcanneciion 56 M 64 Loop or 

I 

CLLI Band Ralt Cmde Rale' ADSLiISDN-BRI kbp5 lnts rconne ct ion 

Matiland X A  
MaiUand TC 
Tsllahassee - Cahoun 
Tallahassee - FSU 
Desi tn 
Souih Fori Meyers 
Boca Giande 
Murdocdr 
Forl Myers 
Winier Park 
Fo~l  Myers Beach 
Laka f3raOiby 
North Napks 
Naples W r i n g s  

Marm 16 land 
AIlamonIe Springs 
h a  
Guldmrod 
fort WalbnBeach XB 
Forl Wallon Bexh XA 
3umaveniura Lakes 
Tallahassee - with 
Shalimar 
m e s s  bbe WI 
Casselbeny 
Fori Wallon Beach XC 
Cypress Lake XB 
Orange City 
Ocala XJ 
Nod h fort Myers XA 
Cepe Coral 
Boll11 E Springs 

mi866'l03.xls 
R e v 3  11198 

1 ' $  10.78 
I $ 10.78 
1 $ 10.78 
3 $ 10,?8 
1 $ 10.m 
1 $ IU.78 
1 $ 10.78 
1 $ 30.78 
1 3 10.78 
1 4 30.78 
1 $ 10.78 
1 4 1038 
1 $ 30.78 
1 $ 10.78 

2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 9 15.41 
2 3 15.41 
2 3 15.41 
2 9 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15-41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.42 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15A3 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 
2 $ 15.41 

18.80 $ 
18.80 $ 
38.80 9 
18.80 $ 
J8.80 S 
38.80 3 
38.80 $ 
18.80 S 
38.80 $ 
38-30 $ 
18.80 3 

18.80 $ 
18.80 5 

18.80 $ 

$ 26.88 $ 

$ 26.88 $ 
$ 26.88 5 
f 26.88 3 
$ 26.88 $ 
$ 26.88 $ 
$ 26.88 $ 
$ 26.88 S 
$ 26.83 S 
$ 26.88 9 
$ 26.8% 9 
$ 26.8B 9 
$ 26.88 $ 
$ 26.88 9 
$ 26.88 $ 
0 26.88 S 
!$ 25-88 s 

5 26.88 3 

11,65 $ 
11.65 $ 
11.65 4 
11.55 $ 
11.65 $ 
11.65 3 
11.65 3 
11.65 $ 
31.65 S 
?1*65 $ 
11,m s 
11.65 S 
11.65 $ 
11.65 s 

16.65 $ 
18.65 S 
16.65 $ 
16.63 !J 
16.65 $ 
16.65 $ 
16.65 $ 
16.65 3 
16.65 3 
16,651 4 
16.65 $ 
16.65 s 
1665 $ 
16,65 $ 
16.65 S 
16.65 8 
16.65 S 
16.65 $ 

Page 6 

20.30 $ 

20-30 $ 
20.3D $ 
20.30 3 
2U.30 $ 
20.3D $ 
20.30 $ 
20.30 $ 
20.30 5 
20.30 s 
20.30 S 
2030 3 
30.30 $ 

m.30 

29m $ 
29-113 5 
29-03 !i 
24.03 $ 
29.03 $ 
29.03 3 
29.m $ 
29.03 $ 
29.03 $ 
29.03 $ 
29.03 5 
29.03 S 
28.03 $ 
29.03 S 
29.03 9 
29.03 9 
29.03 3 
29.03 $ 

64 .&I 
64.49 
64.49 
m.49 
64.4 9 
64.4 9 
64.4 9 
64 A 9 
64.49 
m.49 
64.49 
64.49 
64.49 
64.49 

7496 
74.96 
74 -96 
74 9 6  
74.96 
74.96 
74.95 
74.96 
74.96 
M.96 
74.96 
74.96 
74.08 
7406 
74.96 
74.86 
74.96 
74.98 

DS3 
Digilal Data 

I nterconneclion 
LOOp 07 

re% 
1CB 
LCB 
IC% 
ICE 
rcB 
tCf3 
3CB 
ICB 
I CB 
ICB 
ICB 
IC5 
IC% 

IC3 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 
ICE 
ICB 
ICB 
1- 

la 
IC3 
IM 
ica 
ica 
ICB 
ICs 
ICB 
Ice 
E B  

z 0 -= 
m 

0 N 

d 

4 
w 
-4 
d 

71 

N 
-4 

m 
5 

n 
I 

N 
2 



LOCAL LOOPS - SPRlM FLORIDA 

I 

DSO 4 Wire 
2 Wire ' DSD Digita! Oata 

2 Wire Digital Data 4 Wire PSIITIIJSDN- 
I Voice 4Wire loopor : Digltaf Data PRI 

Grade , Vdce Intcrconneclfon ; 56 or 64 ,Lmp 01 

1 fxchange 

Sanibal- Caflia Is lands SN ISF WCA 
Wesi Kissimmee KSSMFUB 
Kissimmee KSSMFLXA 

CLL t Band Rale Grade Rate ADSVJSDN-BRl t k b p  'I niercannection 

Winder"  
tiighbnds 
Tallahassee - Perkins 
Euslis 
$an Carlos Park 
Norlh Cape Coral 
Tallahassee Hairstone 
Port Charlone 
Gdden Gale 
Tavares 

Westville 
O w l a  XA 
Tallahassee - Ma bry 
Nwth Forl Myers XB 

Winlcr Garden 
leestnrrg 
Lady lake (7531 
Debna Lakes 
SebbTing 

MbPb 

Waples south Easl 

2 $ 15.42 S 26.88 $ 
2 $ 15.41 $ 26.88 $ 
2 $15.41 6 36.88 $ 

3 $ 20.54 
3 $ 2054 
3 $20.54 
3 $20.54 
3 $20.54 
3 $30.54 
3 B 2054 
3 $20.54 
3 $20.54 
3 $2(3.54 
3 $20,54 
3 $ 20.54 
3 $ 20.54 
3 $ 20.54 
3 $ 20.54 
3 $ 2 0 5 4  
3 $20.54 
3 $2054 
3 $20.54 
3 $2054 
3 g20-?Y# 

35.85 s 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.83 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.85 s 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.35 $ 
35-85 
33.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35-85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35.85 $ 
35,B5 S 
35.85 $ 

4 $ 27.09 $ 47.24 $ 
4 $ 23-09 $ 47.24 $ 
4 $ 27.09 $ 47.24 $ 
4 $ 27.09 $ 47.24 $ 
4 $ 27.09 9 47.24 $ 
4 $ 27.09 $ 4724 $ 
4 $ 27.09 $ 4724 S 

16.65 $ 
18.65 !$ 
16.65 $ 

22.20 3 
22.20 $ 
22.20 s 
22.20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22-20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22.20 s 
22.20 s 
29.20 $ 
22.20 s 
22.20 $ 
23-20 s 
22.20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22.20 $ 
22.20 s 
22-20 $ 

29.26 S 
29.26 $ 
29.28 3 
29.26 3 
29.26 $ 
29.26 $ 
26.28 $ 

Page ? 

29.03 $ 
28.03 $ 
2Q.m $ 

38.72 s 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.?2 $ 
30.72 s 
38.72 s 
38.72 s 
33-72 s 
38.72 s 
38.72 $ 
38.72 s 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.72 $ 
38.72 9 
33.72 S 
38-72 $ 

51,W $ 
51.02 5 
51,w $ 
51m $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 S 
3AQ2 0 

74 9E 
74 .¶ 6 
74.9s 

64 .€I3 
E4.83 
M.83 
04 -83 
84.83 
84.83 
84.83 

84.83 

84.83 
84.83 
84.83 

84.83 

84.133 

84.83 

34.83 

84.83 
$4 .a3 
84.83 
84.83 
34.83 
84.33 

97.36 
97.36 
97.36 
97-36 
97.36 
97.36 
93.36 

DS3 
Digilal Dala 

Loop or 
Inlerconneciion 

IC% 
IC8 
ICB 

ICB 
C B  
IC6 

0 
5n -- ~ 

w N 

9 

n v 

W 

N 

? 
W P, 

% 1 

N 
cn 



, 

Exchange 

LOCAL LOOPS - SPRlNT FLORlDA 

DSO 4 Wire 
2 Wire DSO . Dig1 tal Dale 

L 

2 Wire . Digital Data 4 Wire DSJ.!Tl/lSDN= . DS3 

Grabs ' Vnice Interconnection 56 or 64 Loup OY Loop or 
1 Digital Data PRI ' Digital Dala Vaiw i 4Wire L a ~ p t ~ t  

C l l l  Band Rals ' Grada Rate ADSLASDN-BRI kbps Inierconnedian Inierconnectbn 

Valparaisd678 
3warly HlIs 
Cape Haze 
Bade City 
Punla Gorda 
M m n l  D m  
Cra stview 
Crystal River 
Lake Helen 
Clewislon 
Sea Grove Beach 
st. Cloud 
Homosassa Spps 
hvcmess 
Oklawaha 
Madlson 
Plm hland 
Amn Pa1k 
Silver Springs 

Bellevlew 
Cha ssohowika 
hoka lee  
Wildwood 
Moore Heaveen 
Arcadia 
Marlmila 
Lake Phcid 
Okaechobw 
Bushnell 
Sania 'Rosa Beach 
AIua 
Tallahassee XG 
Ad or 

4 $27.09 
4 $ 27.09 
4 6 27.09 
4 $27.09 
4 6 27.09 
4 $27.09 
4 $ 27-I)9 
4 $ 27.09 
4 $ 27.09 
4 $27.09 
4 .B 27.09 
4 $27.09 
4 $27.09 
4 $ 27.09 
4 !la 27.09 
4 $ 27.D9 
4 $ 27.09 
4 $ 27.09 
4 $ 27.09 

5 $ 39-66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 !i 39.66 
5 3 39.65 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 3956 
5 $ 39-66 

47.24 $ 
47.24 $ 
4724 $ 
4724 $ 
4324 $ 
4724 $ 
4724 $ 
47-24 $ 
47.24 $ 
4724 $ 
47.24 !$ 
4724 $I 

47.24 $ 
47.24 $ 
47.24 $ 
4724 $ 
4724 $ 
4724 5 
4724 $ 

$ 69.17 5 
9 69.17 5 

69.17 $ 
$ 69.37 $ 
9 69.17 $ 
$ 69.37 $ 
3 69.37 $ 
$ 69.17 $ 
$ 69.17 $ 
8 59.37 4 
$ 63.37 $ 
$ 69.37 $ 
$ 69.17 S 
$ 69.17 $ 

29.26 
29.26 
29.28 
29.36 
29.26 
29.26 
29.26 
29.26 
29.26 
29.26 
23-26 
29.26 
29.28 
29-26 
29.26 
29.26 
29-36 
29-36 
29.26 

42.84 
42.84 
42.84 
42.84 
42.84 
42.04 
42.84 
42 8 4  
42.84 
42.04 
4 2 3 4  
42.84 
4 2 8 4  
4 2 8 4  

51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
52.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 !l 
59.03 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.a  $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51-02 $ 
51.02 $ 
51.02 8 

74-75 3 
74.70 $ 
14.75 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74-70 $ 
74.70 6 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 

?4,70 $ 
74.70 $ 

97 35 
97 36 
9736 
97 36 
87 36 
97.36 
97.36 
m336 
9736 
97.36 
97.36 
97.38 
9735 
97.38 
97.36 
93.36 
9736 
97-36 
97.35 

124.U2 
I24 .DZ 
124 ,D2 
124.02 
124.02 
124-02 
124.02 
124 -02 
124.02 
124.02 
124.02 
124.02 
t24.02 
124.02 

O a3 

w N -  

U x 

n 

B 

-0 

N 0 

2; 
0 

-n I 

N 
z! 

Page 3 



LOCAL LOOPS - SPRIN7 FLORlDA 

Exchange 

, D so 
I 2 Wire 

2 wim ,Digiial Dala os3 
I Djgita4 Data I Voice 4 W e  ,Loopor 

Grada VoTce lnierconnection Low or 
CFL I Band Rate Grade Rate ADSMSDN-BRI l ion lniercanneellon 

Spring Lake 
Wau chub 
Stark 
San Antonio 
iabelle 
Giove1,and 
Bowling G m n  
Fod k a d e  
Howey-In-The- Hi1 Is 
Farest 
Tribco~chee 
Cmvdorduilla 
Everglades 

Sal1 Springs 
DeFunlak Springs 
Umalilla 
Sneads 
W ;Hi 510n 
Gmnd Ridge 
ZDifrJ Springs 

, Mmlbllo 
SI. Marks 
F reeporl 
Boniiay 
Cdhndak 
Lawley 
Panacea 
Reynolds Hill 

Wlme 
Bake I 
AllofcI 
Kingstay Leks 

SOPC?QPPY 

mi8661 03As 
Rev3 .l1!93 

S H l f  LXA 
WCHLFUIA 
57 R K F M  
SNANFLXA 
LBLLFLXA 
GVLDFW 
BWLGFUCA 
ffMWU!J4 
HOWYFLXA 
OCNFF LXA 
TFCHFUCA 
CFVLFLXA 
EVRGFLXA 

SSPWurp, 
DFSFTLXA 
UliTrL FLXA 
SNDSFFXA 
WLSTFLXA 
G D R G M  
ZLSPFLXA 
MMTlFFXA 
S T M K F M  
F R P C F M  
BNFMLXA 
ClDLFlXA 
L W f L X A  
PANCFW 
RYWLXA 
SPCPFUEA 
MALNFUlA 
BAKRFUIA 
ALFRFLXA 
KGLHFUCA 

5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39-66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39-66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 9 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 
5 $ 39.66 

6 !# 74.03 
6 9 74.05 
6 $ 74.05 
8 $ 74.05 
5 g 74-05 
6 $ 74-05 
6 $ 74.05 
6 $ 74.05 
6 $74.05 
6 $l 74.05 
B $ 74.05 
6 0 74.05 
6 S 74.05 
6 3 74.05 
6 9 74.05 
6 $ 74.05 
B 9 74.05 
5 $79.05 
5 $74.05 
6 $ 74.05 

$ 69.37 s 
$ 69.17 s 
$ 69.17 $ 
$ 69.17 S 
$ fi9.17 $ 
s 69.37 $ 
$ fi9.17 $ 
9 69.17 $ 
9 59.17 s 
!$ 69.17 $ 
$ 69.37 $ 
$ 69.17 $ 
$ 65.17 9 

$ 129.13 $ 
$ 129.13 $ 
8 129.13 $ 
$ 129.33 $ 
$ 129.13 8 
5 129.33 $ 
$ 129.13 $ 
$ 129.13 $ 
$ 329.15 $ 
$ 129.33 $ 
$ 129.13 $ 
$ 129.13 $ 
5 129.13 $ 
$ 129.13 $ 
$ 139.13 3 
$ m . 1 3  3 
8 129.13 S 
$ 129.13 $ 
$ 129.13 3 
$ 129.13 3 

4284 S 
4284 $ 
4384 $ 
4234 S 

42.84 S 
4284 0 
4284 s 
42.34 $ 
42.84 S 
42.M $ 
42.84 $ 
42.84 s 

79.96 $ 
79.88 $ 
79.98 $ 
79.9B $ 
78.98 $ 
79S8 $ 
73.86 $ 
79,9B $ 
79.96 $ 
7Q.W $ 
79.98 S 
79.98 $ 
79.98 $ 
79.98 s 
79.98 $ 
79.98 $ 
73,98 $ 
79.98 $ 
79.9B 9 
79.98 $ 

4284 s 

Page 3 

74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74-70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 s 
74.70 $ 
74-70 $ 
74.?0 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 
74.70 $ 

139.46 6 
139.46 $ 
139A6 $ 
139.46 3 
139.46 $ 
139A6 S 
139.48 $ 
139.46 5 
139.46 S 
139.46 5 
139.40 $ 
139.48 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 
139.46 $ 

124.02 
124.02 
124.02 
124,02 
124.02 
124.02 
124 .U2 
724 -02 
124.02 
124.02 
124 -02 
124.02 
124.02 

194.40 
194.40 
194AD 
194.40 
194.40 
194.40 
104.40 
794.40 
194.40 
794.40 
194.4D 
194.40 
194.40 
194.40 
1%4.40 
194,49 
184.40 
194.40 
194-40 
194.40 

W 

0 0 

23 m 

n 

E! 
N 



Exchangm 

I 

f3and 

1 

CFU 

2 Wire 
Volce 
Grade 

1 Rale 

:2 Wire D SO 

4Wire Lbapor Digital Data 
Votce lntercrmnsclion 56 or 64 

* Digital Daia 4 Wire 

Gmb R;ate ADSLl ISDN bER1 kbps 

,Digital Data 

:PRI 
h a p  or 
h l e  rtunn eelion 

DS1 l T S i 1  S DN- 1 DS3 
I Digital Oala 

Loop or 
Interconneetian 

:DSU 4 Wire 

taenvilk GNVl FL3r(A 6 $ 74.05 $ 129.53 $ 79.93 $ 139:46 $ 194.40 1CB 
Ponce de tem PNLNFLXk 6 $ 74.55 $ 329.13 S 79.B $ 139d6 S 194.40 1CB 
Kenan sviIle KNVLFUCA 6 $i 74.05 $ 329.13 S 79.98 5 139.46 $ 194.40 4cE 
Lee LEE FLXA 6 $ 74.05 $ 329.33 $ 79.M $ 139.46 5 194.44 IC8 

Mendale GCOLFLXA 6 $ 74.05 $ 129.13 $ 79.96 $ 139.46 $ 199.40 ICB 
79.98 $ 139.46 3 194.40 1cB 
79.9B $ 139.46 $ 394.413 ICS 

Ckerrylake CHLKFLXA 6 $ 74.05 $ 329.13 5 
GJe€"d GNWOFlXA 6 $74.05 $ 329.33 $ 

d 
W 
I 
0 N 

0 Q1 

w w 
'0 I 

n 
W 

-0 

w 


